VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK

VOUCHER AND PAYMENT SUMMARY

FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

11/21111
Payroll Ending 1104111
Village Portion of Social Security _ e 7,691.01
Village Portion of Medicare ‘ . 4666.89
Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF ~24,430.10 ;
Gross Payroll 401,150.43
Special Payrolls
Total Payroll Expense . $ 437,938.43
Garra Expense 1 $0.00
Manual Checks & Wires o e
Manual Checks o : 70,032.03
IEPA 125,354.77
Total Manual Checks & Wires $  195,386.80
ACH Debits
Health Insurance Premivm ¢+
Other - e = e e
Total ACH Debits - $0.00 .
Total Voucher  $1,873,465.05

Grand Total Payments $  2,506,790.28




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List

User: cperez

Printed: 11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM

Invoice No

Deseription Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Vendor:3443 1st AYD Corporation Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: No
502485 SOAPS, POLYLINERS, TOWELS, TISSUE, MOP 932.63 11/23/2011 10-990-62590
303456 SOLVENT FOR DIP TANK 503.96 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
503469 PB BLASTER/MOP/BRINGER/BUCKET 508.44 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
503722 LOCK DEICER/ROLL TOWELS 145.62 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
Check Total: 2,090.65
Vendor: 1351 A Stars & Stripes Flag Company Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: No
12582 VETERANS DAY FLAGS & JT PARK 408.81 11/23/2011 10-90-62600
Check Total: 468.81
Vendor:0719 A-1 FENCE, INC. Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: No
10182011 2527 WESTBROOK REPAIR SECTION OF POST 385.00 11/23/2011 10-90-62600
Check Total: 385.00
Vendor: 1260 Ace Hardware Check Sequence: ACH Enabied: No
038005/1 LOPPER ANVIL/MOTOR OIL 36.28 11/23/2011 35-01-63070
040687/1 TROWL, HOOKS, ROOF PITCH, BAGS 7293 11/23/2011 35-01-63070
041065/1 WIRE THERM, FASTENERS, SPEAKER 32,59 11/23/2011 10-90-62590
04116671 PLUMBERS PUTTY, BLADE RECIP 847 1172372011 10-90-62590
Check Total: 150.27
Vendor:1263 Ace Hardware Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: No
041294/1 C&K INT PP1 SAT NEUT GL 31.99 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
041367/1 POP UP 1.25 X 5 PLASTIC 11.99 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
0413911 MOUSE SANDPAPER 6.49 11/23/2011 10-13-52200
041778/1 PANEL FOR PD STATION 1499 11/23/2011 10-20-32600
041778/1-1 MAINT SUPPLIES 2497 11/23/2011 10-13-32600
Check Total: 90.43

AP - Computer Check Proofl List {11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No

Description

Amount

Payment Date

Acct Number

Reference

Vendor: 1264
041223/1
041323/%

Vendor:4751
219216
219284

Vendor:3097
JC2011-0031
JC2011-0082

Vendor:0149
C29008

Vendor:2605
NOV 2011

Vendor:0013
164255

Vendor: 1288
479362

Vendor: 3698
7000377848

Vendor:4305
5585

Ace Hardware

3 PKS PAPER TOWELS

SPRAY, COAT, SCRAPERS, PAINTBRUSHES
Check Total:

ADVANCED OCCUPATIONAL

FLU SHOTSx48-$22 each

DRUG SCREEN, POST ACCIDENT SCREEN
Check Total:

AFTERMATH BIOHAZARD MANAGEMENT
BIO-HAZARDOQUS CLEANING BOOKING ROOM
BIO-HAZARDOUS CLEANING SQUAD 876
Check Total:

Al Piemonte Ford Sales, Inc.
CHECK QUT #871
Check Total:

ALFRED G. RONAN, LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NOV 2011
Check Total:

ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO.
29.3 TONS OF SURFACE HOTPATCH
Check Total:

American Van Equipment, Inc.
FLOOR CONSOLE FOR #216
Check Total:

AMERICAN WATER WORKS
MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL TONY FORMUSA
Check Total:

Animal Welfare League
STRAY DOGS/CATS HANDLED

36.47
127.80
164.27

1,056.00
327.00
1,383.00

95.00
95.00
190.00

219.98
219.98

3,500.00
3,500.00

1,538.27
1,538.27

176.36
176.36

75.00
75.00

182.00

11/23/2011
11/23/2011

1172372011
11/23/2011

11/23/2011
11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

Check Sequence:

35-01-62590
10-90-62610

Check Sequence:

10-32-39000
10-52-59000

Check Sequence:

10-20-59000
10-20-59000

Check Sequence:

08-01-50020

Check Sequence:

10-12-67560

Check Sequence:

10-90-62600

Check Sequence:

08-01-50034

Check Sequence:

34-01-52100

Check Sequence:

10-20-60625

10

1i

12

13

14

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 1{:35 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 182.00
Vendor:5347 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: No
701-7428545 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS, NOV 1,11 52.53 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
701-7428547 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS, NOV 1,11 69.88 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
701-7436445 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS 52.53 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
701-7436446 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS 69.88 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
Check Total: 244 .82
Vendor:5242 AT&T Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: No
708299267310/1 MONTHLY STONE PARK CONF BRIDGE 27590 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
708799273110/1 MONTHLY NORTHLAKE CONF BRIDGE 27590 11/2372011 10-02-51200
708299295910/1 MONTHLY MELROSE PK CONF BRIDGE 27590 11/23/201 10-02-51200
847671022110/1 MONTHLY VARIOUS DID&FAX LINES 2,654.87 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
847671605710/1 MONTHLY PD INVESTIGATIONS DSL 72.81 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
847671780610/1 MONTHLY CLERK FAX&VH DSL 89.69 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
847R16111110/1 MONTHLY LOCAL LD CHARGES 391858 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
847R16127410/1 MONTHLY VARIOUS DID&FAX LINES 3,376.73  11/23/2011 10-02-51200
847R16134110/1 MONTHLY VERIZON T1,VARIOUS RADIO 6,136.97 11/23/2011 10-02-31200
847297028910/1 MONTHLY VILLAGE T1 LINES 94531 11/23/2011 10-02-31200
Check Total: 18,022.66
Vendor:5351 AT&T Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: No
1313486168680/1 MNTHLY 800 CHARGES 41.81 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
Check Total: 41.81
Vendor: 4447 AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES, INC. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: No
SB678630 MNTHLY MAINT ON PD PHONE LINES 726.68 11/23/2011 10-02-31200
Check Total: 726.68
Vendor:0717 AT&T LONG DISTANCE Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: No
850021744-2/10 MONTHLY LONG DISTANCE 130.76 11/23/2011 10-02-51200
Check Total: 130.76
Vendor:3350 AW DIRECT, INC. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: No
1018032630 SHOVEL HOLDERS 237.48 11/23/2011 10-90-62070
1018032645 REFLECTIVE TAPE 168.83 11/23/2011 10-90-62070
Check Total: 406.31

AP - Computer Check Proof List {(11/17/2011 - 10:33 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Aect Number Reference
Vendor:0155 B&R & B&D GASOLINE INC. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: No
OCT 2011 GAS AND CAR WASH 114.00 11/23/2011 10-20-59000

Check Total: 114.00
Vendor:2763 BAXTER & WOODMAN Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: No
0159421 RUBY ST TRAFFIC SIGNAL/ RR SIGNAL 552.27 11/23/2011 10-90-82800
159474 FRANKLIN AVE PHASE 1 REHAB 21,514.09 11/23/2011 10-90-82800

Check Total: 22,066.36
Vendor:0925 Bellwood Electric Motors, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: No
106491 SERVICE CALL 17TH AVE LIFT STATION 690.00 11/23/2011 35-01-63070

Check Total: 690.00
Vendor: 1764 BIUNDO LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: No
1160-1-NOV CUTTING EMPTY LOT-10500 GRAND AVE 375.00 11/23/2011 43-01-598000
1160NOV GRASS CUTTING FEES- VACANT&FORECLOSURER298.00  11/23/2011 10-13-53000

Check Total: 1,673.00
Vendor:3236 CARQUEST ATTN: LARRY Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabied: No
121608 LIGHT BULBS FOR #881 2499 11/23/2011 08-01-50020
121763 FUEL FILTER FOR #233 53.10 11/23/2011 08-01-50020
2046-121542 SHOP BATTERY CHARGER 299.00 11/23/2011 08-01-89110
2046-121544 JUMP STARTER W/ AWS 456.08 11/23/2011 08-01-89110
2046-121798 SWAY BAR LINK FOR 470 5598 11/23/2011 08-01-50030
2046-121838 PURGE SOLENOID FOR 470 36.99 11/23/2011 08-01-50030

Check Total: 926.14
Vendor:5299 CCMSI Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: No
11102011 LIABILITY [INSURANCE EXPENSE 15,638.00 11/23/2011 10-32-62190

Check Total: 15,638.00
Vendor:2264 CDS Office Technologies Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: No
INV(622952 WIRELESS CONFIG FOR SQUAD CARDS 5,840.00 11/23/2011 10-20-80800

Check Total: 5,840.00
Vendor: 1895 CDW Government, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: No
1024665 POWERWARE SUPPLY FOR PUMP HOUSE 720,91 11/23/2011 34-01-62920
ZWZ3584 100 PKDVD'S 3539 11/232011 10-20-60630

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)



Invoice No

Description Amount

Payment Date

Acet Number

Reference

Vendor:(0549
518405

Vendor:0042
0343740892

Yendor:2783
410394
411192
411197

YVendor:1420
409443 A
4094438
409443C
4094430
409444 A
4094448
409444C
409444D
409445
409446
409447
409546
409547

Vendor: 5257
0217099011/1111
0473120026/11
3195005070-11
3893073029/11
5228429011/0CT
5732152069/11
5903506002/11
T603147072/1111

Check Total: 756.30

Certified Laboratories
5 AEROSOLS, 2 SO CLEAR PRODUCTS 1,006.12
Check Total: 1,006.12

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

IBUPROFEN, SINUS RELIEF, ASPIRIN 37.53
Check Total: 57.53
CJC Auto Parts

FUEL/OIL FILTERS FOR STREET TRUCKS 59.84
OIL FILTER FOR #232 34.08
OIL FILTERS &FUEL FITLERS FOR #474 26.27
Check Total: 120.19

CLARK DIETZ, INC.

VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-6/30'11 1,150.21
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING &8/27-9/30'1 1 1,150.20
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-9/30°'11 766.80
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-9/30'11 766.80
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-9/30'11 2,946.00
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-9/30'[1 4,419.00
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING 8/27-9/30'11 4,419.00
VILLAGE STAFF ENGINEERING &/27-9/30'11 2,946.00
REEVES & PEARL WATERMAIN DESIGN 3.135.00
CULLERTON DR. SSA PRELIM 08/27-09/30'11 17,327.04
WMRA SSA PRELIM ENGINEERING 8/27-%/30't1  1,110.68
JKE BUYOUT GRANT APP SRVS 10/1-10/28/11 937.50
IKE GRANT FEASIBILITY STUDY SRVS OCT 11 360.00
Check Total: 41,434.23
COMED

ELECTRICITY 0217099011 10/4-11/2 102.50
ELECTRICITY- 0473120026 512.94
ELECTRICITY- 3195005070 489.38
ELECTRICITY- 3893073029 19.98
ELECTRICITY 5228429011 12,18
ELECTRICITY- 5732152069 108.54
ELECTRICITY- 5903506002 187.73
ELECTRICITY 7603147072 10/3-11/1 182.24

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011

11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/20E1
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011

11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011
11/2372011
11/23/2011
11/23/2011}
11/23/2011
1172322011

Check Sequence: 29
08-01-89115

Check Sequence: 30
10-90-62590

Check Sequence: 31
08-01-500%0
08-01-50035
08-01-50030

Check Sequence: 32
34-01-82800
35-01-82800
10-12-82800
10-90-82800
10-90-82800
34-01-82800
35-01-82800
10-12-82800
10-90-83060
10-12-82805
10-12-82805
10-12-82800
10-12-82800

Check Sequence: 33
35-01-62800
34-01-62800
10-50-62330
10-50-62330
34-01-62800
10-50-62330
10-50-62330
35-01-62800

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Epabled: No

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 1,615.49
Vendor:3294 COMED Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: No
2559084054/1111 ELECTRICITY- 2559084054 10/3-11/01 137.00 11/23/2011 35-01-62800
Check Total: 157.00
Vendor:0521 COMMERICAL TIRE COMPANY Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: No
1110007167 FRONT TIRE FOR SWEEPER #2 41228 11/23/2011 09-01-50100
1110007385 TIRES 425.00 11/2372011 09-01-50100
1110007491 TIRES 800.00 11/23/2011 10-90-50100
1110007492 FLAT TIRE REPAIR 26.50 11/23/201t 10-90-50100
3330000804 FLAT TIRE REPAIR 105.00 11/23/2011 09-01-50100
3330000805 TIRES 240.00 11/23/2011 09-01-50100
Check Total: 2,008.78

Vendor:1120
1540

Vendor:3788
11152011

Vendor:4522
701-1746822

Vendor: 1464
0000113335

Vendor:3202
18516

Vendor: 5503
0000276328

Construction & Geotechnical Ma
CCDD TEST/ENGRNG JB WILLIAMS RESERVOIR  2,600.00

Check Total: 2,600.00
Crains Chicago Business

2012 SUBSCRIPTION DUES 97.95
Check Total: 97.95
CROWE HORWATH

AUDIT EXAM-TIME INCURRED THRU 11/3/11 2.630.00
Check Total: 2,630.00
D & P CONSTRUCTION

30 YARD EXCHANGE SWITCH 300.00
Check Total: 300.00

DAI Environmental

PROFESS.SRVCS FOR UNILEVER 9353 BELMONT  701.75
Check Total; 701.75
DISCOVERY BENEFITS

MNTHLY PART.&DEBIT CARD FEE-NOV 2011 243.00

1172372011

11/2372011

11/23/2011

11/23/2011%

11/23/2011

11/23/2011

Check Sequence: 36
35-01-82800

ACH Enabled: No

Check Sequence: 37
10-12-51700

ACH Enabled: No

Check Sequence: 38
10-33-52400

ACH Enabled: No

Check Sequence: 39
09-01-50100

ACH Enabled: No

Check Sequence: 40
54-01-50000

ACH Enabled: No

Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: No

10-01-40999

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)



Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 243.00
Vendor:2862 Dome Corp. of North Ametica Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: No
1477 REPLACEMENT OF TAIL PULLEY BEARING 4,395.00 11/23/2011 10-90-88860
Check Total: 4,593.00
Vendor:4705 DURA BILT FENCE II, INC. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: No
T1624 FURNISHED/INSTALLED TEMP FENCE 9.975.00 11/23/2011 34-01-50000
Check Total; 9,975.00
Vendor:8255 EJEQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: No
0047461 COUNTER & MEASURING WHEEL FOR 211 42213 11/23/2011 08-01-50035
Check Total: 422.13
Vendor:3829 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC, Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: No
8898 MAIN STREET BREAKER TRIP-PUMP STATION 41032 11/23/2011 34-01-62860
8902 PUMP STATION PUMP #3 REPLACEMNT 7.072.62 11/23/2011 34-01-829%0
Check Total: 7,482.94
Vendor: 1533 ENERGY VETERANS INC Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: No
1039 EECBG GRANT-ENERGY AUDIT SRVCS FINAL  9,690.00 11/23/2011 10-12-54000
Check Total: 9,690.00
Vendor: 5609 EXELON ENERGY Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: No
100441800240 ENERGY EE1004418 6,837.36  11/23/2011 34-01-62800
100588000240 ENERGY EE1005880 86.26 11/23/2011 34-01-62800
200900000070 ELECTRICITY- EE2009000 444.75  11/23/2011 10-50-62330
Check Total: 7.368.37
Yendor:3510 GARVEY'S OFFICE PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: No
PINV344184 8 PENS, 6 INK CART, 13 POST-IT NOTES 196.23 11/23/2011 10-90-62680
PINV344201 STAPLER 52.95 11/23/2011 10-90-62680
PINV351355 2 BATTERIES, 2 FOLDERS, & INK 14594 11/23/2011 10-01-50400
Check Total: 39312
Vendor:405] GLOVE PLANET Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: No
838644 8 100 PKS- NITRITE GLOVES 32560 112372011 10-20-60331

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 325.60
Vendor:5200 GRAINGER Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: No
9660723199 4 PRESSURE GAUGES 4236 11/23/2011 34-01-62860
9661141870 2 GARMENT EXCHANGE LOCKERS 907.96 11/23/2011 34-01-625%0
9663415405 SOCKET SET, 125 PIECES 181.35 11/23/2011 35-01-62070
9663596170 TOTE BAG, DUCK TAPE, EAR MUFTS 21146 11/23/2011 35-01-62070
9665586633 4 11 INCH PIPE WRENCHES 207.56 11/2372011 35-01-62070
9671578079 SOCKET ADAPTER 24,57 11/23/2011 08-01-8911¢
Check Total: 1,575.26
Vendor:0522 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. (ASO) Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: No
468861/112011 DENTAL PPO 11,175.30  11/23/2011 10-52-62390
Check Total: 11,175.30
Vendor: 1355 H & H ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: No
18924 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 1,140.00 11/23/2011 10-90-62690
Check Total: 1,140.00
Vendor:4042 HANDCUFF WAREHOUSE Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: No
17704 DISPOSABLE RESTRAINTS 183.49 11/23/2011 10-20-60331
Check Total: 183.49
Vendor:1242 HARTS TRACTOR CO. INC. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: No
00041187 JACK HAMMER PRESSURE REPAIR 235.00 1172372011 08-01-50034
40887A INVOICE DIFFERENTTAL 27.00 11/23/2011 08-01-50030
Check Total: 282.00
Vendor: 5409 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: No
3896831 WATER MAIN PARTS 1,109.21  11/23/2011 34-01-62860
Check Total: 1,109.21
Vendor:8267 IBM Corporation Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: No
0134095 QRTLY MAINT-AS/400 216.29 1172372011 10-02-80001
Check Total: 216.29
Vendor: 0402 ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: No
11012011 MEMBERSHIP DUES 1/1/2012- 12/31/2012 1,255.00 11/23/2011 10-01-60000

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)



Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 1,255.00
Vendor:5327 INDUSTRIAL & WHOLESALE LUMBER Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: No
17555 SEAL FOAM, SILICON, GLUE -BREAK ROOM 38.06 11/23/2011 10-90-62590

Check Total: 38.06
Vendor: 1589 ROSE F. JACOBS Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: No
10192011 ARBITRAL SRVCS FOR FIREFIGHTER'S GRIEVAN 1,300.00 11/23/2011 10-30-64000

Check Total: 1,300.00
Vendor:3753 Jay-Bee Lift Truck Service Cor Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: No
7921 FORKLIFT RENTAL FEE & GAS 49233 11/23/2011 34-01-82990

Check Total: 492,33
Vendor:4359 JESSE'S LAWN SERVICE Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: No
962 LANDSCAPING FOR VACANT AND FORECLOSURE®)72.00  11/23/2011 10-13-53000

Check Total: 1,072.00
Vendor: 1534 JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: No
163263 STONE 514.44 11/23/2011 35-01-63070

Check Total: 514.44
Vendor:1254 JS PRINTING Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: No
11128 VINYL BANNER VOFP 72.00 11/23/2011 10-60-59000

Check Total: 72.00
Vendor: (0497 Kane, Mc Kenna & Associates Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: No
10715 PROF SVCS ATR CONTRACT DATED 1/13/10 1,125.00 11/23/2011 14-01-67590

Check Total: 1,125.00
Vendor;2743 KIEFT BROTHERS, INC. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: No
180779 RUBBER/CONE- 9662 FRANKLIN MANHOLE 658.00 11/23/2011 35-01-63070

Check Total: 6358.00
Vendor:0110 KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: No
2734 3540 SUNSET/10232 MCNERNEY- REPAIR 2,180.00 11/23/2011 35-01-63070
2737 3700 SANDRA/3500 KING/3400 WOLF- REPAIR  3,880.00 11/23/2011 35-01-63070

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 6,060.00
Vendor:0284 LAW OFFICE OF LOUIS F CAINKAR Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: No
11042011 SRVCS RNDERED FRM 7/1/-9/30/11PD STATION ~ 2,035.00 11/23/2011 54-01-51000
Check Total: 2,035.00
Vendor:4990 LAW QFFICES OF FERDINAND P. SE Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: No
09302011 LEGAL FEES 1.661.00 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
Check Total: 1.661.00
Vendor:1333 Lawson Products, Inc. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: No
900273425 HOSE PROTECTOR 60.95 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
9300192714A HEAT SEAL BULBS & OTHER PARTS 120.78 11/23/2011 10-90-625%0
93001927148 4 NITRILE GLOVES 60.44 11/23/2011 10-90-62680
9300255132 GRAY WEATHERPACK SEAL 9.60 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
9300284502 WEATHERPACKS 15.90 11/23/2011 08-01-89115
Check Total: 267.67
Vendor:0011 M & A CEMENT WORK Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: No
FINAL PYMT 3 FINAL PYMT FOR 50/50 SIDEWALK/CURB 2011 28,812.40 11/23/2011 10-13-69060
Check Total: 28.812.40
Vendor:0437 MAJOR JANITORIAL Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: No
13445 TOWELS,SOAP,& DISINFECTANT 2,137.59 11/23/2011 10-13-52200
Check Total: 2,137.59
Vendor:4403 Martin Mack Fire and Safety Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: No
62622 VH INSPECTION/ FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAINT 160.45 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
Check Total: 160.43
Vendor:0131 MENARDS - MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: No
14284 SIHGNS, BOLTS, CORDS 99.93 11/23/2011 10-90-62610
23598 WASHER KIT, DOOR BOTTOM 28.12 11/23/2011 10-13-52600
23598-1 MAINT SUPPLIES FOR PD STATION 31.98 11/23/2011 10-20-52600
Check Total: 160.03
Vendor: 1735 ROBERT MICHALOWSKI Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: No
1152011 ARCHITECTURAL SRVCS FOR DECEMBER 1,417.00 11/23/2011 10-12-52925

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 1,417.00
Vendor:0329 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: No
68443 WEATHER GUARD DIAMOND PLATE BOX-230 728.00 11/23/2011 35-01-50300
68481 MUDFLAPS FOR TRUCK 230 140.00 11/23/2011 35-01-50300
Check Total: 868.00
Vendor: 1782 MTI Construction Services, LLC Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: No
11-035A PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES 6,750.00 11/23/2011 54-01-54000
11-035B GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,426.00 11/23/2011 54-01-58000
Check Total: 9.176.00
Vendor:0129 MURPHY'S CONTRACTORS EQUIP Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: Ne
150979 COTTON GLOVES 10.25  11/23/2011 34-01-62860
150993 3" BIT 143.20 11/2372011 34-01-62860
151048 REPAIR PARTS & LABOR 68.42 11/23/2011 34-01-62860
151058 HITCH SAFETY PIN 2516 11/23/2011 34-01-62860
151111 ADAPTOR 10.00 11/23/2011 10-90-62590
151120 FIRE HOSE TO WASH OUT SWEEPERS 103.60 11/23/2011 09-01-50100
151186 TRUCK 234- SHOVEL/HOSE WASHER 258.28 11/2372011 34-01-62070
Check Total: 618.91
Vendor:4521 NICOR Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabied: No
456719000041111 HEATING 45-37-19-00004 09/23-10/25/11 88.33 1172372011 34-01-62940
556719000031111 HEATING 55-67-19-00003 09/223-10/25/1} 641.82 11/23/2011 10-90-62940
Check Total: 730.15
Vendor:3454 NORTHWEST FORD Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: No
6168457 FUEL FILTERS FOR 480 120.02  11/23/2011 08-01-30030
Check Total: 120.02
Vendor:3227 ODELSON & STERK, LTD Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: No
10021-1 UNION PACIFIC BRIDGE 123.75 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-10 T-MOBILE 24730 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-11 ANNEXATION 62.76 1172372011 10-72-62557
10021-12 MARTEN STREET 79.10  11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-13 TAX RATE OBJECTIONS 35.00 1172372011 10-72-62557
10021-14 ORDINANCES 450 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-15 GENERAL 17.10  11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-2 TOWER MEDIA 12375 11/23/2011 10-72-62557

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Aecct Number Reference

10021-3 FIREFIGHTER 41.25 11/2372011 10-30-64000
10021-4 FOP NEGOTIATIONS 618.75 11/23/2011 10-20-64000
10021-5 MARTEN STREET 907.50 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-6 TAX RATE OBJECTIONS 28875 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-7 ZONING 825.00 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
1002i-8 ORDINANCES 7,177.50 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10021-9 GENERAL 15,322.50 11/23/2011 10-72-62557
10058 PROF SRVCS FOR 3010 N MANNHEIM RD 1,938.75 11/23/2011 12-01-62557
Check Total: 27,813.46
Vendor:0141 Paramedic Services of IL, Inc. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: No
OCT 2011 AMBULANCE BILLING DATES OCTOBER 2011 2,156.87 11/23/2011 10-30-62140
Check Total: 2,156.87
Vendor:3311 PARTS3 LLC Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: No
000001300 BRAKE PADS FOR 880 123.00 11/23/2011 08-01-50020
Check Total: 123.00
Vendor:2822 Pescatore Palace Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: No
111102011 2011 BUSINESS APPRECIATION LUNCHEON 2,583.00 11/23/2011 10-12-51870
Check Total: 2,583.00
Vendor:3945 Pioneer Press Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabted: No
110634 52 WEK.S OF NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION 40.00 11/23/2011 10-01-51700
Check Total: 40.00
Vendor:2847 QUASTHOFF'S FLOWERS Check Sequence: 85 ACH Epabled: No
08042011 SLEEP IN PEACE WREATH- DAWN C. MOM 167.49 11/23/2011 10-01-559000
08102011 TREASURED WREATH- RICH P MOM IN LAW 156.99 11/23/2011 10-01-59000
08302011 TREASURED TRIBUTE WREATH FOR JOHNSON 169.49 11/23/2011 10-01-59000
Check Total: 493.97
Vendor: 1096 Radco Communications, Inc. Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: No
76991 WIFI INSTALLATION FOR SQUAD CARS 760.00 11/23/2011 10-20-80800
77154 REPAIR DEALER- INSTALL DOME LIGHT 52.50 11/23/2011 08-01-50020
Check Total: 812.50
Vendor: (0627 RAY O'HERRON Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: No
0044769-IN PANTS AND JACKET 210,90 11/23/2011 10-20-60590

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM) Page 12



Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 210.90
Vendor:2872 Reebie Storage Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: No
10312011 TAX YEAR 2010 TIF REPAYMENT 282,499.30 11/23/2011 14-01-67700

Check Total: 282,499.30
Vendor:3621 REY'S LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabied: No
2135 OCTOBER VACANT/FORECLOSED CUTS 1,955.00 11/23/20§1 10-13-53000

Check Total: 1,955.00
Vendor:0793 RG Smith Equipment Co. Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: No
115474 TRUCK 225 PUMP/ROTARY GEAR & TIE 94015 11/23/2011 10-90-30110

Check Total: 940.15
Vendor:1017 Ricoh Customer Finance Corp. Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: No
20308280 MNTHLY LEASE- CLERK COPIER 391.02 11/23/2011 10-02-80001

Check Total: 391.02
Vendor:2023 RKD Const Supplies & Equip Inc Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: No
1/818140 PLASTIC FENCE AND POST 326.00 11/23/2011 10-90-62600

Check Total: 326.00
Yendor: 2081 ROSENTHAL, MURPHY Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: No
1099M-NOV PD ISSUES 337.50 11/23/2011 10-20-64000
1099M-NOV-1 MISC HR ISSUES 2,025.00 11/23/2011 10-72-59000

Check Total: 2,362.50
Vendor:1383 Rotary Club of Franklin Park-O Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: No
227 QUARTERLY DUES OCT-DECT1 40.00 11/23/2011 10-12-52100
227-1 QUARTER OF MTG LUNCHES OCT-DECI11 169.00 11/23/2011 10-12-52100

Check Total: 209.00
Vendor:2960 S & E Inspections, Inc. Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: No
OCTOBER CHRGES  SAFETY TEST FOR SNOW PLOWS- 352.50 11/23/2011 08-01-50090

Check Total: 352.50
Vendor:3739 SMG Security Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: No
209405 REMOVED DOOR CORD FROM NEW FRAM.WINDO®B2.00 11/23/2011 10-13-52600

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Aect Number Reference

Check Total: 282.00
Vendor:3697 SPD Incorporated Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: No
6209 PUMP PROBLEMS AT KING STREET 267.80 11/23/2011 34-01-62860

Check Total: 267.80
Vendor:3738 Speer Financial, Inc. Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: No
D10/11-2 SERVICES INV 2011 LIMIT DISCLOSURE 888.75 11/23/2011 44-01-45000

Check Total: 888.75
Vendor:4125 SPRINT Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: No
304555526-091 MTHLY CELL PHONE CHARGES 4,663.03 11/23/2011 10-02-80300

Check Total: 4,663.03
Vendor: 1825 SRBL ARCHITECTS Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: No
14104-4 ARCHIT/ENG SRVCS FOR NEW POLICE STATION42,206.00 11/23/2011 54-01-50000

Check Total: 142,206.00
Vendor:5433 STAFFORDS Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: No
424683 A/C COMPRESSOR FOR 311 75.00 11/23/2011 08-01-50013

Check Total: 75.00
Vendor:3795 Standard Equipment Company Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: No
C69093 SWEEPER PARTS 1.159.60 11/23/2011 09-01-50100

Check Total: 1,159.60
Vendor:0340 Storino, Ramello & Durkin Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: No
10012011 ASSESSMENT APPEALS 175.00 11/23/2011 10-72-62557

Check Total: 175.00
Vendor:0182 Suburban Laboratories Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: No
13040 PRODUCT DISINFECTANT & COLIFORM TESTS 340.00 11/23/2011 34-01-62850

Check Total: 340.00
Vendor: 0183 SUBURBAN WELDING STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: No
47875 REPAIR/LABOR/MATERIAL PLOW 229 1,781.49 11/23/2011 10-90-50%10
47876 REPAIR/LABOR/MATERIAL PLOW 205 1.568.04 11/23/2011 10-90-30110
48064 LANDSCAPE TRAILER 163.95 11/23/2011 10-90-62600

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
48082 REPAIR/LABOR/MATERIAL PLOW 203 1,574.49 11/23/2011 10-90-50110
48120 MATERIAL & LABOR THREADED ROD/NUTS 61.07 11/23/2011 10-90-50110
48160 DRILL HOLES IN MANHOLE COVER 69.00 11/23/2011 34-01-50150
48173 TRUCK 232- REPAIR WELD 75.00 11/23/2011 34-01-30130
48222 TRUCK 224- REPAIR DOG EARS 217.00 11/23/2011 10-90-50110

Check Total; 5,510.04
Vendor:0444 SUN-TIMES MEDIA Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabied: No
155760 LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION ZBAt1-15 37.60 11/23/2011 10-12-53170

Check Total: 37.60
Vendor:4231 TELVENT DTN Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: No
0584496 WEATHERSENTRY PREMIUM & MONITOR 456.00 11/23/2011 35-01-62590

Check Totak: 456.00
Vendor:3075 Terminal Supply Company Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: No
86408-00 SHOP SUPPLIES 108.36 11/23/2011 08-01-89115

Check Total: 108.36
Vendor:1505 THE JORDAN GROUP Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: No
11012011 OCT PUBLIC AFFAIRS/PR CONSULTING 5,000.00 11/23/2011 10-01-51885

Check Total: 5,000.00
Vendor:0190 Thrift 'n Swift, Inc. Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: No
77085 2500 OVERTIME RECORD PADS 40.26 11/2372011 10-20-51600

Check Total: 40.26
Vendor:3694 Tire Town North Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: No
95989 TIRE REPAIR 64.95 11/23/2011 08-01-50030

Check Total: 64.95
Vendor:0028 State of Illinois Treasurer Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: No
07-00063-00-CH REPYMT OF FUNDS FOR SEYMOUR AVE EXT BRERI498.57 11/23/2011 30-01-82750

Check Total: 1,138,498.57
Vendor:0640 TRITON COLLEGE Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: No
11411 PRESIDENT'S RECEPTION @TRITON 60.00 11/23/2011 10-01-51885

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 60.00
Vendor:0428 Truck Alignment Specialist Inc Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: No
071285 TRUCK 229 PARTS AND LABOR 172.65 11/23/2011 09-01-50100
Check Total: 172.65
Vendor: 5282 U.8. BANK Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: No
2913877 SER.2204A GO BND ADMIN CHARGES 175.00 11/23/2011 44-01-45000
2913902 SER.2006 GO REFNDING BND ADMIN CHARGES  175.00 11/23/2011 44-01-45000
2913913 SER.2004B GO REFNDING BND ADMIN CHARGES 175.00 11/23/2011 44-01-45000
Check Total: 525.00
Vendor:4957 Visa Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: No
SEPT 11 INTEREST 2.87 11/2372011 10-02-80100
Check Total: 2.87
Vendor:0202 WATER PRODUCTS - AURORA Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: No
0229054 ZINC CAPS 88,50 11/23/2011 34-01-62860
Check Total: 88.50
Vendor:0789 Wernick Key & Lock Service Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: No
57757 SERVICE CALL- LOCK INSTALLATION 446.20 11/23/2011 10-90-62590
57816 PRIMOS KEYS 24.00 11/23/2011 10-20-52600
57817 KEYS 15.60 11/23/2011 10-20-52600
Check Total: 485.80
Vendor:4180 YAHOO! CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS Check Sequence: 119 ACH Enabled: No
11112011 SUBPOENA 20.44  11/23/2011 10-20-59000
Check Total: 20.44
Vendor:0207 ZENGER'S INDUSTRIAL Check Sequence: 120 ACH Enabled: No
1266077-2 SCREW EXTRACTOR #8 33.50 11/23/2011 35-01-63070
1269492-1 HAND TOOLS FOR TRUCK. 234 142.48 11/2372011 34-01-62070
Check Total: 17598
Vendor:0209 Ziebell Water Service Pdts. Check Sequence: 121 ACH Enabled: No
214329-000 WATER MAIN MATERIALS 1,342.00 11/23/2011 34-01-62860

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acet Number Reference

Check Total: 1,342.00
Total for Check Run: 1,873,465.05
Total Number of Checks: 121

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 10:35 AM) Page 17



Accounts Payable \z 2
Manual Check Proof List

User: cperez
Printed: 11/09/2011 - 1:59 PM

Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description  Check Number  Date Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 1902 THOMASGOLS
301424 11/04/2011
11032011 360.00 11/04/2011 SERVICES RENDERED OCT 21-NOV 3RD  10-01-67590
2011
Total for Check 360.00
Total for 1902 360.00
Vendor: 3168 ILLINOS GOVT FINANCE OFFICERS
301421 10/31/2011
10212011 120.00 11/04/2011 IGFOA CONFERENCE 10-01-52001
Total for Check 120.00
Total for 3168 120.00
Vendor: 3495 Alexander Equipment Company
301420 10/31/2011
10312011 423.52 11/04/2011 PARTS FOR CHIPPER 10-90-50110
Total for Check 423.52
Total for 3495 423.52
Total Checks: 903.52

AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/09/2011 - 1:59 PM} Page 1



Accounts Payable ‘Q)%
Manual Check Proof List SC(’/

User: cperez
Printed: 11/17/2011 - 12:01 PM

Invoice No Amount  Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 0011 M & A CEMENT WORK
301594 11/14/2011
PYMT 2 17,000.00 11/15/2011 WATER DEPT PORTION-CURB&S0/50 34-01-69050
SIDEWAL
PYMT 2-1 42,741.82 11/15/72011 BLDG DEPT PORTION-50/50 SIDEWALK 10-13-69060
Total for Check 39,741.82
Total for 0011 59.741.82
Vendor: 1780 SILESIA GLASS SRVCS
301595 1171572011
301595 1,640.00 11/15/2011 FOR GLASS,.ENTRY DR&EWINDOW WORK  10-13-52600
Total for Check 1,640.00
Total for 1780 1,640.00
Vendor: 1924 PTL LANDSCAPING

301596  11/15/2011
3319 1,034.00 111572011 LANDSCAPING FOR 10-13-53000
VACANT&FORECLOSED HOMES

Total for Check 1,034.00

Total for 1924 1.034.00

Vendor: 2098 J.T. BROWN

301598 F1/15/2011
11152011 200.00 11/1572011 BOARD UP FOR 3304 CALWAGNER, 10-13-53000
VYACANT HOME
Total for Check 200.00
Total for 2098 200.00

AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 12:01 PM) Page 1



Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number  Date Acct Number

Vendor: 2157 LIFETIME TREASURES
11152011 22500 11/15/72011
Total for Check 225.00

Total for 2157 223.00

Vendor: 4506 PhilSkortz

301592 399.19 11/15/2011
Total for Check 399.19

Total for 4506 399.19

Vendor: 5238 COMED

301593 5,888.50 11/15/2011
Total for Check 5,888.50

Total for 5238 5,888.50

Total Checks: 69,128.51

301397  11/15/2011
PHOTOS OF THE VILLAGE BY COLEEN G 10-01-39000

301592 11/10/2011
REIMB FOR EQUIP PURCH.FOR XMAS ~ 10-61-69580
HAM.SQ

301593 11/10/2011
ADVANCED DEPOSIT DEMO FOR PD 54-01-60000
STATION

AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/17/2011 - 12:01 PM)
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THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE

NUMBER 1112-G- __

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PROJECT
FOR THE CENTRELLA-SEYMOUR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA WITHIN
THE MILWAUKEE ROAD PLANNING AREA NO. 1IN THE VILLAGE OF
FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
TOMMY THOMSON, Village Clerk

TOM BRIMIE
JOHN JOHNSON
CHERYL MCLEAN
RANDALL PETERSEN
ROSE RODRIGUEZ
WILLIAM RUHL
Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 11/21/11
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131

FIRST ORDINANCE



ORDINANCE NUMBER 1112-G- __

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PROJECT
FOR THE CENTRELLA-SEYMOUR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA WITHIN
THE MILWAUKEE ROAD PLANNING AREA NO. 1IN THE VILLAGE OF
FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly
organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State of
Ilinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time supplemented
and amended; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook
County, Illinois (the “Corporate Authorities”’) heretofore in Ordinance Number 1112-G-28 adopted
and approved the Milwaukee Road Redevelopment Plan and Project for Redevelopment Planning
Area No. 1 (the “RPLA No. 1 Plan and Project”), with respect to a public hearing held on June 20,
2011, and in Ordinance Number 1112-G-29 designated the Milwaukee Road Redevelopment
Planning Area No. 1 (the “RPLA No. 1”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Industrial Jobs Recovery Law, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-10(p) at any
time within the five (5) year life of the RPLA No. 1 the Village may designate any portion of the
RPLA No. 1 as aredevelopment project area without making additional findings or complying with
additional procedures required for the creation of a redevelopment project area; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to implement tax increment financing pursuant to the
Industrial Jobs Recovery Law, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-1 et. seq., (the “Law”’) for a portion of RPLA No.

1 through adoption of the proposed Village of Franklin Park, Cook County Milwaukee Road



Industrial RPLA No. 1 Centrella-Seymour Redevelopment Project Area Redevelopment Plan and
Project (the “RPA Plan and Project”’) within the municipal boundaries of the Village Franklin Park,
Ilinois, and within the portion of the RPLA No. 1 to be designated as the Centrella-Seymour
Redevelopment Project Area (the “RPA”), described in Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof, which area constitutes in aggregate approximately 34.7 acres.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and
are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

Section 2. The RPA Plan and Project is hereby adopted and approved. A copy of the RPA
Plan and Project is attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are to the extent of such
conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 4. If any provision, clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part of this Ordinance or
application thereof to any person, firm, corporation, public agency or circumstance, shall, for any
reason, be adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, said
judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance and the application of
such provision to other person, firms, corporation, or circumstances, but shall be confined in its
operation to the provision, clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part thereof directly involved in the
controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and to the person, firm, corporation, or

circumstances involved. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent of the Corporate Authorities



that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional or invalid provision, clause,
sentence, paragraph, section, or part thereof not been included.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

(Intentionally Left Blank)



ADOPTED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook

County, Illinois this day of November 2011, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

YES NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT | PRESENT

BRIMIE

JOHNSON

MCLEAN

PETERSEN

RODRIGUEZ

RUHL

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN

TOTAL

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on this

day of November 2011.
BARRETT F. PEDERSEN
VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
TOMMY THOMSON
VILLAGE CLERK



Exhibit A

RPA



Exhibit B

RPA Plan and Project
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I. INTRODUCTION

A. Proposed Milwaukee Road Industrial Redevelopment Planning
Area No. 1/Centrella-Seymour Project Area

In this report, the Village of Franklin Park (the “Village” ) proposes the
establishment of the Centrella—Seymour Project Area ( “the Centrella—Seymour
Project Area” or “Redevelopment Project Area” ) within the Milwaukee Road
Industrial Redevelopment Planning Area No. 1 (“RPLA No. 17). The proposed
RPLA No. 1 is generally located in the northwestern section of the Village of
Franklin Park (the “Village”), adjacent to O’ Hare International Airport. The
Centrella—-Seymour Project Area (the “Project Area” ) is contained entirely
within RPLA No. 1. Properties are west of Mannheim Road, the major
north/south roadway within the planning area. The Redevelopment Project Area
is bounded by Seymour Avenue to the north and Waveland to the south.

The Centrella-Seymour Project Area consists of approximately fourteen (14)
parcels of land that is principally made up of existing industrial-related
uses and vacant parcels that were formerly industrial-oriented. (See Appendix
1 for a map of the Centrella-Seymour Project Area.) The primary objective for
the Redevelopment Project Area would be to redevelop the vacant areas - with
industrial and distribution uses targeted for redevelopment - as well as
providing complementary rights—of—-way improvements. An ongoing challenge is
to maintain internal roadways in good condition, because of heavy “wear and
tear’ due to a combination of high truck traffic and environmental factors
(e.g., water is often not rapidly dispersed from the right—-of-way, where it
“pools” on the roads and weakens the surface and base).

The previously adopted Redevelopment Plan and Project for RPLA No. 1 (the
“RPLA Plan and Project No. 1”7 ) is intended to serve as a mechanism for the
Village to redevelop the entire RPLA No. 1 through the creation of individual

sub—areas that will each be designated as specific Redevelopment Project
Areas, including Centrella—Seymour Project Area herein. The utilization of
this redevelopment mechanism is a device permitted pursuant to the Industrial
Jobs Recovery Law, Section 65, ILCS 5/11-74.6-10(p) (the “Law” ). Pursuant
to that Section, a “Redevelopment Planning Area” means:
